The sensitivity analysis is based on changes in one as-

sumption while all other assumptions remain constant. That

is unlikely to occur in reality. Furthermore, it is possible that

changes in several assumptions will correlate with each

other. The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to

actuarial assumptions has been calculated using the same

method used to calculate pension provisions in the balance

sheet.

The methods and types of assumption used when preparing

the sensitivity analysis have not changed compared with the

previous year.

Sensitivity analysis

  Impact on obligation

  Change in assumption by Increase in assumption Reduction in assumption

Discount rate  0.5 Reduction by 6 % Increase by 7 %

Future pay rises  0.5 No change No change

Future pension increases  0.5 Increase by 2 % Reduction by 2 %

Mortality  1 year Increase by 3 % –

Annual Report 2022 | MVV Notes to Balance Sheet | Notes to MVV’s 2022 Consolidated Financial Statements | CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

168

31. Financial debt

Financial debt

  30 September 2022  30 September 2021

Euro 000s  Non-current  Current  Total  Non-current  Current  Total

Liabilities

to banks  1,581,379  162,744  1,744,123  1,456,974  254,062  1,711,036

in connection with leases  125,463  14,748  140,211  132,971  15,630  148,601

to other majority shareholdings –  719  719 –  697  697

to companies recognised at equity –  1,301  1,301 –  1,581  1,581

to other shareholdings –  900  900 –  1,500  1,500

Other financial debt  26,267  3,414  29,681  19,225  3,636  22,861

  1,733,109  183,826  1,916,935  1,609,170  277,106  1,886,276

Maturity in years

  30 September 2022  30 September 2021

Euro 000s  < 1 year  1 - 5 years  > 5 years  < 1 year  1 - 5 years  > 5 years

Liabilities

to banks  162,744  703,137  878,242  254,062  669,969  787,005

in connection with leases  14,748  44,209  81,254  15,630  46,053  86,918
to other majority shareholdings, companies
recognised at equity and other shareholdings  2,920 – –  3,778 – –

Other financial debt  3,414  14,524  11,743  3,636  8,001  11,224

  183,826  761,870  971,239  277,106  724,023  885,147

The fixed-rate liabilities to banks of Euro 1,290,250 thou-

sand (previous year: Euro 1,184,151 thousand) have an

average interest rate of 1.5 % (previous year: 1.8 %), while

the floating-rate liabilities to banks of Euro 453,874 thou-

sand (previous year: Euro 526,884 thousand) have an av-

erage interest rate of 2.4 % (previous year: 1.5 %). The

average remaining period for which the interest rate re-

mains fixed in the case of fixed-rate liabilities amounts to

nine years (previous year: nine years). The floating-rate

liabilities to banks are hedged.

At 30 September 2022, MVV had undrawn committed credit